incorporating worker-household members in LIP. Three population patterns have been investigated and the most
conservative projection, based on actual land demand assessment, was used for the analysis.

5 Since Jingyuan County is an agricultural county, water tariffs for domestic and industrial users are lower than that of
Baiyin district. The projected tariff increases were considered feasible since the projected water and wastewater
tariffs in 2019 are still lower than the levels of Baiyin district in 2013.

6 As of 12 December 2012

Gansu Baiyin Integrated Urban Development Project
Final Report-LD5

3

d. Financial internal rate of return

5. The FIRR at 3.4% is higher than the WACC of 2.5%. The water supply and sanitation
services in Liuchuan Industrial Park are therefore considered financially viable (Table 2).
Sensitivity analysis shows that the FIRR is most sensitive to a 10% decrease in revenue, which
will decrease the FIRR to 2.1%. The worst case scenario, a simultaneous 10% increase in
capital and operating costs and a 10% decrease in revenue, which will decrease the FIRR to
0.8%.

Table 2: Financial Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity Analysis FIRR (%) NPV (CNY million) SI (%)

Base Case 3.4 96
(i) Capital costs: +10% 2.7 21 2.2
(ii) Operating costs: +10% 2.9 44 1.5
(iii) Reduction in revenue: –10% 2.1 -41 4.0
(iv) Combination of (i), (ii), and (iii) 0.8 -169 7.7
(v) 1-year delay in implementation 2.5 1 3.9
Weighted Average Cost of Capital 2.5

( ) = negative value, CNY = Yuan, FIRR = financial internal rate of return, NPV = net
present value, SI = sensitivity indicator.
Source: TA Consultants’ estimates

e. Water and wastewater tariffs

6. The existing water tariff charged in Jingyuan County has been applied as these tariffs
are acceptable to domestic and other users in Jingyuan County. The water tariffs are at CNY1.4
per m3 for domestic customers and CNY2.2 per m3 for industrials7. The wastewater tariffs are
CNY0.7 per m3 for domestic user and CNY1.0 for non-domestic users. The analysis concluded